

City of Richmond

900 East Broad Street Richmond, VA 23219 www.richmondgov.com/city clerk

Summary Public Safety Standing Committee

Tuesday, October 22, 2019

11:00 AM

Council Chamber, 2nd Floor - City Hall

1. ORD. 2019-263

To abolish the Citizen Advisory Commission on Alternatives to Incarceration; to repeal ch. 2, art. V, div. 4 (§§2-844-2-846) of the City Code, concerning the creation, composition, terms of office, duties, and functions of the Commission; and to terminate the terms of the Commission's members.

Patrons: Ms. Robertson

Forwarded to the November 12, 2019 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

2. ORD. 2019-288

To amend ch. 27, art. II of the City Code by adding therein a new § 27-40.1, concerning distracted driving, for the purpose of prohibiting distracted driving while using a handheld personal communications device.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the November 12, 2019 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

3. <u>ORD.</u> 2019-289 To amend ch. 19, art. VII, div. 2 of the City Code by adding therein a new § 19-334.2, concerning the reporting of lost or stolen firearms, for the purpose of imposing a requirement that lost or stolen firearms be reported to the Department of Police and prescribing a civil penalty for violations thereof.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the November 12, 2019 Council meeting with recommendation to approve

4. ORD. 2019-290

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Police Mutual Aid Joint Aviation Agreement between the County of Henrico, Virginia, the County of Chesterfield, Virginia, and the City of Richmond, Virginia, and to repeal Ord. No. 2018-010, adopted Mar. 12, 2018, which authorized the Chief Administrative Officer to execute a Police Mutual Aid Joint Aviation Agreement between the County of Henrico, Virginia, the County of Chesterfield, Virginia, and the City of Richmond, Virginia, for the purpose of operating a joint aviation unit to support aerial law enforcement activities in the party jurisdictions.

Patrons: Mayor Stoney

Forwarded to the November 12, 2019 Council meeting with recommendation to approve